Expiration Date: Sixty (60) Months after the Rent Commencement Date. 

Monthly Base Rent: Months Sq. Ft. Monthly Base Rent 

1-12 1,505 $6,000.00 

Anniversary Date 13-24  $6,180.00 

25-36  $6,365.40 

37-48  $6,556.36 

49-60  $6,753.00 

Security Deposit: Thirteen Thousand Five Hundred Six Dollars ($13,506.00) 

Percentage Rent: In addition to Monthly Base Rent, Tenant shall pay Percentage 
Rent equal to five percent (5.0%) of Gross Revenues during each 
calendar month over an annual breakpoint of Nine Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($900,000). 
As further described in Section 5, in addition to the Monthly Base

[...]

Percentage Rent due based upon the calculation described above. 

Payment of First 
Month’s Rent and 
Security Deposit: 

Prior to Port’s execution of this Lease, Tenant must pay in advance, 
the first month’s Base Rent equal to Six Thousand Dollars 
($6,000.00) and the Security Deposit of Thirteen Thousand Five 
Hundred Six Dollars ($13,506.00). 
Total Due is Nineteen Thousand Five Hundred Six Dollars 
($19,506.00) 

Environmental 
Requirements: 

Tenant shall be required to do the following: 
• Ensure that no materials from the operation are transported 

from the property via wind or stormwater. Tenant is advised 
that storm drains in and around the Premises discharge directly

[...]

All Initial Tenant Work shall be constructed at Tenant’s sole cost 
and expense and in accordance with the Work Letter attached as 
Exhibit D (and the Scope of Work attached to the Work Letter) and 
Section 13. 
Port shall provide Tenant with up to Three Hundred Twenty 
Thousand Dollars ($320,000.00) (the “TI Allowance”) but excluding 
any remediation of Hazardous Materials (which shall be performed 
by Port outside of Tenant’s Work) for costs related to Initial Tenant 
Work, in accordance with the process detailed in the Work Letter 
attached hereto as Exhibit D.

[...]

combined single limit for bodily injury and property damage, including coverages for contractual 
liability, independent contractors, broad form property damage, personal injury, products and 
completed operations, fire damage and legal liability with limits not less than Two Hundred Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00), and explosion, collapse and underground (XCU) coverage 
during any period in which Tenant is conducting any activity on or Alteration or Improvement to 
the Premises with risk of explosion, collapse, or underground hazards.  This policy must also